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Description:
●   Contents are sterile and non-pyrogenic.
●   The VanishPoint® blood collection set is available with and without luer adapter.
●   The VanishPoint® blood collection set is designed to minimize exposure to the contaminated needle and reduce the
     risk of needlestick injuries. Upon activation, the needle is automatically retracted into the device.
●   Color coding for the needle gauge can be found on the retraction trigger (◄) and serves as an indicator for
     the activation feature.
Precautions:
●   Single use only. Reuse of this device may result in exposure to bloodborne pathogens, including Hepatitis B virus
     (HBV), Hepatitis C virus (HCV), and human immunodeficiency virus (HIV).
●   Do not use if product or package is damaged.
●   Not made with natural rubber latex.
●   Not made with DEHP.
●   Not made with PVC.
●   The VanishPoint® blood collection set can be used for blood collection for diagnostic purposes or for short term
     IV administration, up to 2 hours.
●   U.S. Federal law restricts this device to sale by or on the order of a physician.

Instructions for Use:
For Blood Collection Using a Tube Holder
●  Select and prepare venipuncture site using aseptic technique according to institutional policy.
●  Thread the luer adapter into a tube holder, while ensuring winged hub remains tightly connected to adapter.
1.  Holding device using the finger grips, carefully remove needle cover using a twisting motion. Do not apply pressure to
    the retraction trigger, indicated by the color-coded arrow (◄), when removing needle cover or when performing
    venipuncture.
2.  Perform venipuncture, observing for blood return in device. Insert blood collection tube and collect blood specimen
    according to institutional policy.
3.  Once the last tube has been removed, while the needle is still in the patient’s vein, firmly depress retraction trigger
    indicated by the color-coded arrow (◄).
4.  The needle will automatically retract from the patient’s vein into the device. In the event that needle retraction
    mechanism does not activate, discard blood collection set in an appropriate sharps container per protocol of institution.
    Do not recap contaminated needles.
5.  Dispose of blood collection set and tube holder in an appropriate sharps container per protocol of institution.
    Do not remove tube holder from blood collection set.

For Blood Collection Using a Syringe
●  Select and prepare venipuncture site using aseptic technique according to institutional policy.
●  Remove luer adapter or luer cap and attach syringe. Dispose of luer adapter in an appropriate sharps container per
    protocol of institution.
●  Holding device using the finger grips, carefully remove needle cover using a twisting motion. Do not apply pressure to
    the retraction trigger, indicated by the color-coded arrow (◄), when removing needle cover or when performing
    venipuncture.
●  Perform venipuncture, observing for blood return in device as shown in picture #2.
●  Collect blood specimen according to institutional policy.
●  While the needle is still in the patient’s vein, firmly depress retraction trigger indicated by the color-coded arrow (◄) as
    shown in pictures #3 and #4.
●  The needle will automatically retract from the patient’s vein into the device. In the event that needle retraction
    mechanism does not activate, discard blood collection set in an appropriate sharps container per protocol of institution.
    Do not recap contaminated needles.
●  Transfer blood to appropriate specimen container per institutional protocol.
●  Dispose of blood collection set in an appropriate sharps container per protocol of institution.

For Short Term IV Administration (up to 2 hours)
●  Remove luer adapter or luer cap and attach to IV tubing or syringe. Dispose of luer adapter in an appropriate sharps container
    per protocol of institution.
●  Prime set in accordance with protocol of institution.
    7" Tubing Priming Volume = 0.23mL
    12" Tubing Priming Volume = 0.35mL
●  Select and prepare venipuncture site using aseptic technique according to institutional policy.
●  Holding device using the finger grips, carefully remove needle cover using a twisting motion. Do not apply pressure to the
    retraction trigger, indicated by the color-coded arrow (◄), when removing needle cover or when performing venipuncture.
●  Perform venipuncture, observing for blood return in device as shown in picture #2.
●  Secure device and administer medication/fluids in accordance with institutional protocol. Should not be used longer than 2 hours.
●  When infusion is complete and while the needle is still in the patient’s vein, firmly depress retraction trigger indicated by the
    color-coded arrow (◄) as shown in pictures #3 and #4.
●  The needle will automatically retract from the patient’s vein into the device. In the event that needle retraction mechanism does
    not activate, discard blood collection set in an appropriate sharps container per protocol of institution. Do not recap contaminated needles.
●  Dispose of blood collection set in an appropriate sharps container per protocol of institution.
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VanishPoint® Blood Collection Set without Luer Adapter (with Luer Cap)

VanishPoint® Blood Collection Set with Luer Adapter
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Beschreibung:
● Inhalt ist steril und pyrogenfrei.
● Das VanishPoint® Blutabnahmeset ist mit und ohne Luer-Adapter erhältlich.
● Das VanishPoint® Blutabnahmeset ist zur Minimierung des Kontakts mit der 

kontaminierten Nadel und zur Vorbeugung von Nadelstichverletzungen vorgesehen. 
Bei Aktivierung wird die Nadel automatisch in die Vorrichtung zurückgezogen.

● Eine Farbkodierung für den Nadeldurchmesser (Gauge) ist am Rückzugshebel (◄) 
angebracht und dient als Anzeige für die Aktivierungsfunktion.

Vorsichtsmaßnahmen:
● Nur zum einmaligen Gebrauch. Die Wiederverwendung dieses Geräts kann zum 

Kontakt mit durch Blut übertragenen Krankheitserregern führen, einschließlich Hepatitis 
B-Virus (HBV), Hepatitis C-Virus (HCV) und HI-Virus (HIV).

● Nicht verwenden, wenn das Produkt oder die Verpackung beschädigt ist.
● Ohne natürlichen Latexkautschuk hergestellt.
● Ohne DEHP hergestellt.
● Ohne PVC hergestellt.
● Das VanishPoint® Blutabnahmeset kann zur Blutentnahme für Diagnosezwecke oder 

für die kurzfristige intravenöse Verabreichung bis zu 2 Stunden verwendet werden.
Gebrauchsanweisung:
Für die Blutabnahme mit einem Röhrchenhalter
● Unter Anwendung der im Institut üblichen aseptischen Methode eine 

Venenpunktionsstelle auswählen und vorbereiten.
● Den Luer-Adapter in einen Röhrchenhalter einschrauben, dabei sicherstellen, dass die 

Flügelnabe fest mit dem Adapter verbunden bleibt.
1. Die Vorrichtung mit den Fingergreifflächen halten und mit einer Drehbewegung 

vorsichtig die Nadelkappe entfernen. Üben Sie keinen Druck auf den durch den 
farbkodierten Pfeil (◄) markierten Rückzugsschalter aus, wenn Sie die 
Nadelabdeckung entfernen oder die Vene punktieren.

2. Eine Venenpunktion durchführen und beobachten, ob Blut zurück in die Vorrichtung 
fließt. Das Blutabnahmeröhrchen einführen und eine Blutprobe entsprechend den 
Richtlinien des Instituts abnehmen.

3. Wenn das letzte Röhrchen abgenommen ist und die Nadel noch in der Vene des 
Patienten steckt, den mit dem farbkodierten Pfeil (◄) markierten Rückzugsschalter 
drücken.

4. Die Nadel zieht sich automatisch aus der Vene des Patienten zurück in die Vorrichtung. 
Für den Fall, dass der Nadelrückziehmechanismus nicht aktiviert wird, Blutabnahmeset 
gemäß der Richtlinien der Einrichtung in einem geeigneten Behälter für scharfkantige 
Abfälle entsorgen. Kontaminierte Nadeln nicht wieder verschließen.

5. Das Blutabnahmeset und den Röhrchenhalter in einem geeigneten Behälter für 
scharfkantige Abfälle entsprechend den Richtlinien des Instituts entsorgen. Den 
Röhrchenhalter nicht vom Blutabnahmeset entfernen.

Für die Blutabnahme mit einer Spritze
● Unter Anwendung der im Institut üblichen aseptischen Methode eine 

Venenpunktionsstelle auswählen und vorbereiten.
● Den Luer-Adapter oder die Luer-Kappe abnehmen und die Spritze befestigen. Den 

Luer-Adapter in einem geeigneten Behälter für scharfkantige Abfälle entsprechend den 
Richtlinien des instituts entsorgen.

● Die Vorrichtung mit den Fingergreifflächen halten und mit einer Drehbewegung 
vorsichtig die Nadelkappe entfernen. Üben Sie keinen Druck auf den durch den 
farbkodierten Pfeil (◄) markierten Rückzugsschalter aus, wenn Sie die 
Nadelabdeckung entfernen oder die Vene punktieren.

● Eine Venenpunktion durchführen und beobachten, ob Blut wie in Abbildung 2 gezeigt 
zurück in die Vorrichtung fließt.

● Eine Blutprobe entsprechend den Richtlinien des Instituts abnehmen.

● Wenn die Nadel noch in der Vene des Patienten steckt, den mit dem farbkodierten 
Pfeil (◄) markierten Rückzugsschalter fest drücken, wie in den Abbildungen Nr.3 und 
Nr.4 angezeigt.

● Die Nadel zieht sich automatisch aus der Vene des Patienten zurück in die Vorrichtung. 
Für den Fall, dass der Nadelrückziehmechanismus nicht aktiviert wird, Blutabnahmeset 
gemäß der Richtlinien der Einrichtung in einem geeigneten Behälter für scharfkantige 
Abfälle entsorgen. Kontaminierte Nadeln nicht wieder verschließen.

● Das Blut in passende Probenbehälter entsprechend den Richtlinien des Instituts geben.
● Das Blutabnahmeset in einem geeigneten Behälter für scharfkantige Abfälle 

entsprechend den Richtlinien des Instituts entsorgen.
Für kurzzeitige IV-Verabreichung (bis zu 2 Stunden)
● Den Luer-Adapter oder die Luer-Kappe abnehmen und an den IV-Schläuchen oder der 

Spritze befestigen. Den Luer-Adapter in einem geeigneten Behälter für scharfkantige 
Abfälle entsprechend den Richtlinien des instituts entsorgen.

● Das Set entsprechend den Richtlinien des Instituts vorfüllen.
17,7 cm (7 Zoll) Schlauchvorfüllvolumen = 0,23 ml
30,5 cm (12 Zoll) Schlauchvorfüllvolumen = 0,35 ml

● Unter Anwendung der im Institut üblichen aseptischen Methode eine 
Venenpunktionsstelle auswählen und vorbereiten.

● Die Vorrichtung mit den Fingergreifflächen halten und mit einer Drehbewegung 
vorsichtig die Nadelkappe entfernen. Üben Sie keinen Druck auf den durch den 
farbkodierten Pfeil (◄) markierten Rückzugsschalter aus, wenn Sie die 
Nadelabdeckung entfernen oder die Vene punktieren.

● Eine Venenpunktion durchführen und beobachten, ob Blut wie in Abbildung 2 gezeigt 
zurück in die Vorrichtung fließt.

● Die Vorrichtung sichern und Medikation/Flüssigkeit entsprechend den Richtlinien des 
Instituts verabreichen. Sollte nicht länger als 2 Stunden verwendet werden.

● Wenn die Infusion durchgelaufen ist und die Nadel noch in der Vene des Patienten 
steckt, den mit dem farbkodierten Pfeil (◄) markierten Rückzugsschalter fest drücken, 
wie in den Abbildungen Nr.3 und Nr.4 angezeigt.

● Die Nadel zieht sich automatisch aus der Vene des Patienten zurück in die Vorrichtung. 
Für den Fall, dass der Nadelrückziehmechanismus nicht aktiviert wird, Blutabnahmeset 
gemäß der Richtlinien der Einrichtung in einem geeigneten Behälter für scharfkantige 
Abfälle entsorgen. Kontaminierte Nadeln nicht wieder verschließen.

● Das Blutabnahmeset in einem geeigneten Behälter für scharfkantige Abfälle 
entsprechend den Richtlinien des Instituts entsorgen.

FRANÇAIS
Description:
● Contenu stérile et apyrogène.
● Le kit de prélèvement sanguin VanishPoint® est disponible avec ou sans adaptateur 

luer.
● Le kit de prélèvement sanguin VanishPoint® est conçu pour minimiser l’exposition à 

l’aiguille contaminée et pour réduire le risque de blessures. À l’activation, l’aiguille est 
automatiquement rétractée dans le dispositif.

● Le codage couleur pour la jauge d’aiguille se trouve sur la gâchette de rétraction (◄) 
et sert d’indicateur pour la fonction d’activation.

Précautions:
● À usage unique. La réutilisation de ce dispositif peut provoquer une exposition à des 

pathogènes sanguins, y compris au virus de l'hépatite B (VHB), au virus de l'hépatite 
C (VHC) et au virus d'immunodéficience humaine (VIH).

● Ne pas utiliser si le produit ou l’emballage est endommagé.
● Ne contient pas de latex de caoutchouc naturel.
● Ne contient pas de DEHP.
● Ne contient pas de PVC.

● Resim no. 2'de gösterildiği gibi kan geri dönüşünü gözlemleyerek venipunktürü 
gerçekleştirin.

● Kan örneğini kurumsal politikanıza uygun şekilde alın.
● İğne hala hastanın damarı içindeyken, renk kodlu ok (◄) ile belirtilen geri çekme tetiğine 

şekil 3 ve 4 numaralı şekilde gösterildiği gibi sıkıca basın.
● Hastanın damarındaki iğne otomatik olarak cihazın içine çekilir. İğne geri çekme 

mekanizmasının etkinleşmemesi durumunda, kan alma setini kurum protokolü 
doğrultusunda uygun bir kesici madde kabına atın. Kontaminate iğnelerin başlığını tekrar 
takmayın.

● Kanı kurumsal protokol doğrultusunda uygun örnek kabına aktarın.
● Kan alma setini kurum protokolü doğrultusunda uygun bir kesici madde kabına atın.
Kısa Süreli IV Uygulaması (en fazla 2 saat) İçin
● Luer adaptörü veya luer kapağı çıkarın ve IV tübaj veya şırıngaya takın. Luer adaptörünü 

kurum protokolü doğrultusunda uygun bir kesici madde kabına atın.
● Seti kurum protokolüne uygun olarak kullanıma hazırlayın.

7” Hortum Hazırlama Hacmi = 0,23ml
12” Hortum Hazırlama Hacmi = 0,35ml

● Kurumsal politikalara uygun şekilde aseptik teknik kullanarak venipunktür bölgesini seçip 
hazırlayın.

● Cihazı parmaklarınızla tutarak, döndürme hareketiyle, iğne kapağını dikkatlice çıkarın. İğne 
kapağını çıkarırken veya venipunktür gerçekleştirirken renk kodlu ok (◄) ile belirtilen geri 
çekme tetiğine basınç uygulamayın.

● Resim no. 2'de gösterildiği gibi kan geri dönüşünü gözlemleyerek venipunktürü 
gerçekleştirin.

● Cihazı sabitleyin ve ilacı/sıvıları kurumsal protokole uygun şekilde uygulayın. 2 saatten uzun 
süre kullanılmamalıdır.

● İnfüzyon tamamlandıktan sonra ve iğne hala hastanın damarı içindeyken, renk kodlu ok 
(◄) ile belirtilen geri çekme tetiğine 3 ve 4 numaralı şekilde gösterildiği gibi sıkıca basın.

● Hastanın damarındaki iğne otomatik olarak cihazın içine çekilir. İğne geri çekme 
mekanizmasının etkinleşmemesi durumunda, kan alma setini kurum protokolü 
doğrultusunda uygun bir kesici madde kabına atın. Kontaminate iğnelerin başlığını tekrar 
takmayın.

● Kan alma setini kurum protokolü doğrultusunda uygun bir kesici madde kabına atın.

POLSKI
Opis:
● Zawartość jest sterylna i apirogenna.
● Zestaw do pobierania krwi VanishPoint® dostępny jest ze złączem typu luer i bez niego.
● Zestaw do pobierania krwi VanishPoint® został opracowany w celu ograniczenia kontaktu 

ze skażoną igłą i zmniejszenia ryzyka zakłucia igłą. Po aktywacji, igła jest automatycznie 
wycofana (schowana) do urządzenia.

● Barwny kod odpowiadający rozmiarowi igły jest zamieszczony na włączniku wycofywania 
igly (◄) i służy on jako wskaźnik aktywacji.

Środki ostrożności:
● Wyłącznie do jednorazowego użytku. Ponowne użycie urządzenia grozi narażeniem na 

patogeny krwiopochodne w tym wirus zapalenia wątroby typu B (HBV), wirus zapalenia 
wątroby typu C (HCV) oraz wirus ludzkiego niedoboru odporności (HIV).

● Nie używać, jeżeli produkt lub opakowanie jest uszkodzone.
● Wykonane bez użycia lateksu naturalnego.
● Wykonane bez użycia DEHP.
● Wykonane bez użycia PCW.
● Zestaw do pobierania krwi VanishPoint® może być stosowany do pobierania krwi dla celów 

diagnostycznych, lub do krótkotrwałych wlewów dożylnych trwających do 2 godzin.
Instrukcja stosowania:
Do pobierania krwi przy użyciu uchwytu na probówki
● Stosując technikę aseptyczną wybrać i przygotować miejsce wkłucia zgodnie z procedurą

  obowiązującą w danej instytucji.
● Wkręcić adapter typu luer do uchwytu na probówki, jednocześnie sprawdzając czy złącze 

ze skrzydełkami jest mocno połączone z adapterem typu luer.
1. Przytrzymując urządzenie przy użyciu uchwytów, ostrożnie zdjąć osłonkę igły wykonując 

ruch skrętny. Podczas zdejmowania osłonki igły lub wykonywania nakłucia nie wywierać 
siły na spust cofania oznaczony barwną strzałką (◄).

2. Wykonać wkłucie do żyły, obserwując pojawienie się krwi w urządzeniu. Włożyć probówkę 
do pobierania krwi i pobrać próbkę krwi zgodnie z procedurą obowiązującą w danej 
instytucji.

3. Po wyjęciu ostatniej probówki, gdy igła jest jeszcze w żyle pacjenta, pewnie nacisnąć 
spust cofania oznaczony barwną strzałką (◄).

4. Igła automatycznie wycofa się z żyły pacjenta do urządzenia. W przypadku gdy mechanizm 
wycofywania igły nie aktywuje się, zestaw do pobierania krwi należy wyrzucić do 
odpowiedniego pojemnika na ostre elementy zgodnie z procedurą. Nie nakładaj ponownie 
osłonki na skażone igły.

5. Wyrzucić zestaw do pobierania krwi i uchwyt na probówki jako jeden element do 
odpowiedniego pojemnika na ostre elementy zgodnie z procedurą. Nie należy zdejmować 
uchwytu na probówki z zestawu do pobierania krwi.

Do pobierania krwi przy użyciu strzykawki
● Stosując technikę aseptyczną wybrać i przygotować miejsce wkłucia zgodnie z procedurą 

obowiązującą w danej instytucji.
● Zdjąć złącze typu luer lub koreczek złączki luer i przymocować strzykawkę. Wyrzucić 

adapter typu luer do odpowiedniego pojemnika na ostre elementy zgodnie z procedurą.
● Przytrzymując urządzenie przy użyciu uchwytów, ostrożnie zdjąć osłonkę igły wykonując 

ruch skrętny. Podczas zdejmowania osłonki igły lub wykonywania nakłucia nie wywierać 
siły na spust cofania oznaczony barwną strzałką (◄).

● Wykonać wkłucie do żyły, obserwując czy do urządzenia wpływa krew, tak jak to pokazano 
na ilustracji nr 2.

● Pobrać próbkę krwi zgodnie z  procedurą obowiązującą w danej instytucji.
● Gdy igła jest jeszcze w żyle pacjenta, pewnie nacisnąć spust cofania oznaczony barwną 

strzałką (◄), tak jak to pokazano na ilustracji 3 i 4.
● Igła automatycznie wycofa się z żyły pacjenta do urządzenia. W przypadku gdy mechanizm 

wycofywania igły nie aktywuje się, zestaw do pobierania krwi należy wyrzucić do 
odpowiedniego pojemnika na ostre elementy zgodnie z procedurą. Nie nakładaj ponownie 
osłonki na skażone igły.

● Przenieść krew do odpowiedniego pojemnika na próbki, zgodnie z procedurami 
obowiązującymi w danej instytucji.

● Wyrzucić zestaw do pobierania krwi do odpowiedniego pojemnika na ostre elementy 
zgodnie z procedurą.

Do krótkotrwałych wlewów dożylnych (do 2 godzin)
● Zdjąć złącze typu luer lub koreczek złączki luer i przymocować do rurki do wlewów 

dożylnych lub strzykawki. Wyrzucić adapter typu luer do odpowiedniego pojemnika na ostre 
elementy zgodnie z procedurą.

● Napełnić zestaw zgodnie z procedurą obowiązującą w danej instytucji.
Objętość napełniania wężyka o długości 7” (178 mm) = 0,23ml
Objętość napełniania wężyka o długości 12” (305 mm) = 0,35ml

● Stosując technikę aseptyczną wybrać i przygotować miejsce wkłucia zgodnie z procedurą 
obowiązującą w danej instytucji.

● Przytrzymując urządzenie przy użyciu uchwytów, ostrożnie zdjąć osłonkę igły wykonując 
ruch skrętny. Podczas zdejmowania osłonki igły lub wykonywania nakłucia nie wywierać 
siły na spust cofania oznaczony barwną strzałką (◄).

● Wykonać wkłucie do żyły, obserwując czy do urządzenia wpływa krew, tak jak to pokazano 
na ilustracji nr 2.

● Zabezpieczyć urządzenie i podać lek/płyny zgodnie z procedurą obowiązującą w danej 
instytucji. Nie należy stosować dłużej niż 2 godziny.

● Le Kit de prélèvement sanguin VanishPoint® est conçu pour les prélèvements sanguins 
destinés à être utilisés à des fins de diagnostic ou en cas d'administration par voie IV à 
court terme, d'une durée maximum de 2 heures.

Mode d’emploi:
Pour un prélèvement sanguin avec un porte-tube
● Sélectionner et préparer le site de ponction veineuse à l’aide d’une technique aseptique 

conforme au protocole hospitalier.
● Visser l’adaptateur Luer dans le support de tube, tout en veillant à ce que le raccord à 

ailettes reste fermement connecté à l’adaptateur.
1. En tenant le dispositif par les passe-mains, retirer soigneusement le couvercle de l’aiguille 

d'un mouvement de rotation. Lors du retrait du couvercle de l'aiguille ou lors de la 
réalisation d'une ponction veineuse, ne pas appuyer sur la gâchette de rétraction indiquée 
par la flèche colorée (◄).

2. Réaliser la ponction veineuse en observant le reflux du sang dans le dispositif. Insérer le 
tube de prélèvement sanguin et prélever l’échantillon conformément au protocole 
hospitalier.

3. Une fois que le dernier tube est retiré, avec l’aiguille toujours dans la veine du patient, 
appuyer fermement sur la gâchette de rétraction indiquée par la flèche colorée (◄).

4. L’aiguille se rétracte automatiquement de la veine du patient dans le dispositif. Si le 
mécanisme de rétraction de l'aiguille ne s'active pas, jeter le kit de prélèvement sanguin 
dans un conteneur pour objets coupants conformément au protocole de l'établissement. Ne 
pas remettre de bouchon sur les aiguilles contaminées.

5. Jeter le kit de prélèvement sanguin et le support de tube dans le conteneur d’objets 
coupants, conformément au protocole. Ne pas retirer le porte-tube du kit de prélèvement 
sanguin.

Pour un prélèvement sanguin avec une seringue
● Sélectionner et préparer le site de ponction veineuse à l’aide d’une technique aseptique 

conforme au protocole hospitalier.
● Retirer l'adaptateur luer ou la gaine luer et fixer la seringue. Jeter l’adaptateur Luer dans 

un conteneur d’objets coupants, conformément au protocole.
● En tenant le dispositif par les passe-mains, retirer soigneusement le couvercle de l’aiguille 

d'un mouvement de rotation. Lors du retrait du couvercle de l'aiguille ou lors de la 
réalisation d'une ponction veineuse, ne pas appuyer sur la gâchette de rétraction indiquée 
par la flèche colorée (◄).

● Réaliser la ponction veineuse en observant le reflux du sang dans le dispositif, comme 
indiqué sur la photo 2.

● Prélever l’échantillon sanguin conformément au protocole.
● Avec l'aiguille toujours dans la veine du patient, appuyer fermement sur la gâchette de 

rétraction symbolisée par la flèche colorée (◄) comme indiqué sur les illustrations n°3 et 
n°4.

● L’aiguille se rétracte automatiquement de la veine du patient dans le dispositif. Si le 
mécanisme de rétraction de l'aiguille ne s'active pas, jeter le kit de prélèvement sanguin 
dans un conteneur pour objets coupants conformément au protocole de l'établissement. Ne 
pas remettre de bouchon sur les aiguilles contaminées.

● Transférer le sang dans un conteneur d’échantillon approprié, conformément au protocole.
● Jeter le kit de prélèvement sanguin dans un conteneur d’objets coupants, conformément 

au protocole.
Pour une administration intraveineuse de courte durée (2 heures max.)
● Retirer l'adaptateur Luer ou la gaine luer et fixer à une tubulure IV ou à une seringue. Jeter 

l’adaptateur Luer dans un conteneur d’objets coupants, conformément au protocole.
● Amorcer le kit conformément au protocole en vigueur.

Volume d'amorçage de tube 7” = 0,23mL
Volume d'amorçage de tube 12” = 0,35mL

● Sélectionner et préparer le site de ponction veineuse à l’aide d’une technique aseptique 
conforme au protocole hospitalier.

● En tenant le dispositif par les passe-mains, retirer soigneusement le couvercle de l’aiguille 
d'un mouvement de rotation. Lors du retrait du couvercle de l'aiguille ou lors de la réalisation 
d'une ponction veineuse, ne pas appuyer sur la gâchette de rétraction indiquée par la flèche 
colorée (◄).

● Réaliser la ponction veineuse en observant le reflux du sang dans le dispositif, comme 
indiqué sur la photo 2.

● Fixer le dispositif et administrer les médicaments/liquides en conformité avec le protocole 
hospitalier. Ne pas utiliser pendant plus de 2 heures.

● Lorsque l'injection est effectuée, avec l'aiguille toujours dans la veine du patient, 
appuyer fermement sur la gâchette de rétraction symbolisée par la flèche colorée (◄) 
comme indiqué sur les illustrations n°3 et n°4.

● L’aiguille se rétracte automatiquement de la veine du patient dans le dispositif. Si le 
mécanisme de rétraction de l'aiguille ne s'active pas, jeter le kit de prélèvement sanguin 
dans un conteneur pour objets coupants conformément au protocole de l'établissement. Ne 
pas remettre de bouchon sur les aiguilles contaminées.

● Jeter le kit de prélèvement sanguin dans un conteneur d’objets coupants, conformément 
au protocole.

ITALIANO
Descrizione:
● Il contenuto è sterile e apirogeno.
● Il set di raccolta sangue VanishPoint® è disponibile sia con adattatore luer sia senza.
● Il set VanishPoint® per il prelievo del sangue è stato pensato per ridurre al minimo  

l’esposizione all’ago contaminato e per ridurre il rischio di ferite da puntura. Al momento 
dell’attivazione l’ago viene automaticamente ritirato nel dispositivo.

● Sul grilletto di ritrazione (◄) è presente il codice colore della misura dell’ago, che serve da 
indicatore per la funzione di attivazione.

Precauzioni:
● Esclusivamente monouso. Il riutilizzo di questo dispositivo può causare esposizione a 

patogeni a trasmissione ematica, tra cui il virus dell'epatite B (HBV), il virus dell'epatite C 
(HCV) e il virus dell'immunodeficienza umana (HIV).

● Non utilizzare se il prodotto e/o la confezione sono danneggiati. 
● Non fabbricato in lattice di gomma naturale.
● Non fabbricato in DEHP.
● Non fabbricato in PVC.
● Il set per prelievo ematico VanishPoint® è utilizzato per il prelievo di sangue a scopo 

diagnostico o per la somministrazione endovenosa a breve termine, fino a 2 ore.
Istruzioni per l’uso:
Per il prelievo di sangue con l’utilizzo di un porta-fiale
● Scegliere e preparare il sito per la venipuntura secondo la tecnica asettica conforme alla 

prassi ospedaliera.
● Avvitare l’adattatore luer in un porta-fiale, verificando che l'hub rimanga saldamente 

collegato all’adattatore.
1. Tenendo il dispositivo dalle prese per le dita, rimuovere con cautela la protezione dell’ago 

con un movimento di torsione. Non applicare pressione al grilletto di ritrazione indicato dalla 
freccia colorata (◄) quando si rimuove la protezione dell'ago o si esegue la venipuntura.

2. Effettuare la puntura della vena, osservando il ritorno del sangue nel dispositivo. Inserire 
la fiala di raccolta e prelevare il campione di sangue secondo la procedura della struttura 
sanitaria.

3. Dopo aver rimosso l'ultimo tubo e con l'ago ancora nella vena del paziente, premere 
fermamente il grilletto di ritrazione indicato dalla freccia colorata (◄).

4. L’ago si ritrae automaticamente dalla vena del paziente entrando nel dispositivo. Nel caso 
in cui il meccanismo di retrazione dell'ago non si attivi, smaltire il set di prelievo del sangue 
nell’apposito contenitore per taglienti, secondo la prassi adottata dall’istituto. Non rimettere 
il cappuccio ad aghi contaminati.

5. Gettare il set di prelievo del sangue e il porta-fiale in un contenitore idoneo per lo 
smaltimento di taglienti secondo il protocollo dell’istituto. Non rimuovere il porta-fiale dal set 
di prelievo del sangue.

Per il prelievo di sangue utilizzando una siringa
● Scegliere e preparare il sito per la venipuntura secondo la tecnica asettica conforme alla 

prassi ospedaliera.
● Rimuovere adattatore o tappo luer e collegare la siringa. Gettare l’adattatore a luer in un 

contenitore idoneo per lo smaltimento di taglienti secondo il protocollo dell’istituto.
● Tenendo il dispositivo dalle prese per le dita, rimuovere con cautela la protezione dell’ago 

con un movimento di torsione. Non applicare pressione al grilletto di ritrazione indicato dalla 
freccia colorata (◄) quando si rimuove la protezione dell'ago o si esegue la venipuntura.

● Effettuare la venipuntura, osservando il ritorno del sangue nel dispositivo, come illustrato 
nella figura 2.

● Effetuare il prelievo del campione di sangue secondo il protocollo della struttura sanitaria.
● Con l'ago nella vena del paziente, premere fermamente il grilletto di ritrazione indicato 

dalla freccia colorata (◄) come illustrato nelle figure 3 e 4.
● L’ago si ritrae automaticamente dalla vena del paziente entrando nel dispositivo. Nel caso 

in cui il meccanismo di retrazione dell'ago non si attivi, smaltire il set di prelievo del sangue 
nell’apposito contenitore per taglienti, secondo la prassi adottata dall’istituto. Non rimettere 
il cappuccio ad aghi contaminati.

● Trasferire il sangue in un contenitore idoneo per [per la conservazione di campioni] secondo 
il protocollo dell'istituto.

● Gettare il set per il prelievo di sangue in un contenitore idoneo per lo smaltimento di taglienti 
secondo il protocollo dell’istituto.

Per la somministrazione per endovena a breve termine (fino a 2 ore)
● Rimuovere adattatore o tappo luer e collegare tubo IV o siringa. Gettare l’adattatore a luer 

in un contenitore idoneo per lo smaltimento di taglienti secondo il protocollo dell’istituto.
● Adescare il set, secondo il protocollo dell'istituto.

Volume di adescamento per tubo da 7” =  0,23 ml
Volume di adescamento per tubo da 12” =  0,35 ml

● Scegliere e preparare il sito per la venipuntura secondo la tecnica asettica conforme alla 
prassi ospedaliera.

● Tenendo il dispositivo dalle prese per le dita, rimuovere con cautela la protezione dell’ago 
con un movimento di torsione. Non applicare pressione al grilletto di ritrazione indicato dalla 
freccia colorata (◄) quando si rimuove la protezione dell'ago o si esegue la venipuntura.

● Effettuare la venipuntura, osservando il ritorno del sangue nel dispositivo, come illustrato 
nella figura 2.

● Fissare il dispositivo e somministrare il farmaco/i liquidi secondo il protocollo dell'istituto 
sanitario. Non utilizzare oltre le 2 ore.

●  Al termine dell'infusione, con l'ago ancora nella vena del paziente, premere fermamente 
il grilletto di ritrazione indicato dalla freccia colorata (◄) come illustrato nelle figure 3 e 4.

● L’ago si ritrae automaticamente dalla vena del paziente entrando nel dispositivo. Nel caso 
in cui il meccanismo di retrazione dell'ago non si attivi, smaltire il set di prelievo del sangue 
nell’apposito contenitore per taglienti, secondo la prassi adottata dall’istituto. Non rimettere 
il cappuccio ad aghi contaminati.

● Gettare il set per il prelievo di sangue in un contenitore idoneo per lo smaltimento di taglienti 
secondo il protocollo dell’istituto.

ESPAÑOL
Descripción:
● El contenido es estéril y no pirógeno.
● El juego de recolección de sangre VanishPoint® está disponible con y sin el adaptador luer.
● El set de extracción de sangre VanishPoint® ha sido diseñado para minimizar la exposición 

frente a una aguja infectada y reducir el riesgo de lesiones por pinchazos. Al ser activada, 
la aguja se retrae automáticamente hacia dentro del dispositivo.

● La codificación de colores de la medida de la aguja puede verse en el mecanismo de

   retracción (◄) y sirve como indicador de la característica de activación.
Precauciones:
● Para un solo uso. Si reutiliza este dispositivo puede exponer a las personas a patógenos 

sanguíneos, entre ellos el virus de la Hepatitis B (VHB), el virus de la Hepatitis C (VHC) y 
el virus de la inmunodeficiencia humana (VIH).

● No usar si el producto o el embalaje están dañados.
● No está hecho con látex de caucho natural.
● No está hecho con DEHP.
● No está hecho con PVC.
● El set de extracción de sangre VanishPoint® debe usarse para la extracción de sangre 

para propósitos de diagnóstico o para administración I.V. a corto plazo, hasta 2 horas.
Instrucciones de uso:
Extracción de sangre con porta-tubos
● Seleccione y prepare el lugar de la venopunción utilizando una técnica aséptica de acuerdo 

con la política de la institución.
● Enrosque el adaptador luer en el porta-tubos y asegúrese de que el equipo alado se 

mantenga conectado firmemente al adaptador.
1. Sostenga el dispositivo mediante la empuñadura y retire cuidadosamente la tapa de la 

aguja con un movimiento de giro. No aplique presión al mecanismo de retracción indicado 
con la flecha codificada mediante color (◄), al quitar la tapa de la aguja o al realizar la 
venopunción.

2. Realice la venopunción observando el retorno de la sangre en el dispositivo. Inserte el 
tubo de extracción de sangre y recoja la muestra de sangre de acuerdo con la política de 
la institución.

3. Cuando haya retirado el último tubo, mientras la aguja aún se encuentre en la vena del 
paciente, pulse el mecanismo de retracción indicado con la flecha codificada mediante 
color (◄).

4. La aguja se retraerá automáticamente de la vena del paciente y se desplazará al interior 
del dispositivo. Si el mecanismo de retracción de la aguja no se activa, deseche el set de 
extracción de sangre en un contenedor para objetos punzocortantes apropiado según el 
protocolo de la institución. No tape nuevamente las agujas contaminadas.

5. Deseche el set de extracción de sangre y el porta-tubo en un recipiente para objetos 
punzocortantes adecuado adecuado según el protocolo de la institución. No retire el 
porta-tubo del set de extracción de  sangre.

Extracción de sangre con jeringa
● Seleccione y prepare el lugar de la venopunción utilizando una técnica aséptica de acuerdo 

con la política de la institución.
● Retire el adaptador luer o la tapa luer y coloque la jeringa. Deseche el adaptador luer en 

un recipiente para objetos punzocortantes adecuado según el protocolo de la institución.
● Sostenga el dispositivo mediante la empuñadura y retire cuidadosamente la tapa de la 

aguja con un movimiento de giro. No aplique presión al mecanismo de retracción indicado 
con la flecha codificada mediante color (◄), al quitar la tapa de la aguja o al realizar la 
venopunción.

● Realice la venopunción observando el retorno de la sangre en el dispositivo según muestra 
la imagen n.° 2.

● Recoja la muestra de sangre según la política de la institución.
● Mientras la aguja aún se encuentre en la vena del paciente, presione firmemente el 

mecanismo de retracción indicado con la flecha codificada mediante color (◄) como se 
muestra en las figuras 3 y 4.

● La aguja se retraerá automáticamente de la vena del paciente y se desplazará al interior 
del dispositivo. Si el mecanismo de retracción de la aguja no se activa, deseche el set de 
extracción de sangre en un contenedor para objetos punzocortantes apropiado según el 
protocolo de la institución. No tape nuevamente las agujas contaminadas.

● Transfiera la sangre a un recipiente adecuado para muestras según el protocolo de la 
institución.

● Deseche el set de extracción de sangre en un recipiente para objetos punzocortantes 
adecuado según el protocolo de la institución.

Para infusión I.V. breve (hasta 2 horas)
● Retire el adaptador luer o la tapa luer y sujételo al tubo o a la jeringa para IV. Deseche el 

adaptador luer en un recipiente para objetos punzocortantes adecuado según el protocolo 
de la institución.

● Preinyecte el set de acuerdo con el protocolo de la institución.
Tubo de 7” Volumen de preinyección = 0,23 ml
Tubo de 12” Volumen de preinyección  = 0,35 ml

● Seleccione y prepare el lugar de la venopunción utilizando una técnica aséptica de acuerdo 
con la política de la institución.

● Sostenga el dispositivo mediante la empuñadura y retire cuidadosamente la tapa de la aguja 
con un movimiento de giro. No aplique presión al mecanismo de retracción indicado con la 
flecha codificada mediante color (◄), al quitar la tapa de la aguja o al realizar la 
venopunción.

● Realice la venopunción observando el retorno de la sangre en el dispositivo según muestra 
la imagen n.° 2.

● Asegure el dispositivo y administre medicamentos o líquidos de acuerdo con el protocolo 
de la institución. No se debe usar por más de 2 horas.

● Cuando se complete la infusión y mientras la aguja aún se encuentre en la vena del 
paciente, presione firmemente el mecanismo de retracción indicado con la flecha codificada 
mediante color (◄) como se muestra en las figuras 3 y 4.

● La aguja se retraerá automáticamente de la vena del paciente y se desplazará al interior 
del dispositivo. Si el mecanismo de retracción de la aguja no se activa, deseche el set de 
extracción de sangre en un contenedor para objetos punzocortantes apropiado según el 
protocolo de la institución. No tape nuevamente las agujas contaminadas.

● Deseche el set de extracción de sangre en un recipiente para objetos punzocortantes 
adecuado según el protocolo de la institución.

NEDERLANDS
Beschrijving:
● De inhoud is steriel en niet pyrogeen.
● De VanishPoint® bloedinzamelingset is beschikbaar met of zonder luer-adapter.
● De VanishPoint®-bloedafnameset is ontworpen om blootstelling aan de verontreinigde naald 

te minimaliseren en het risico op naaldpuntletsel te verminderen. Bij activering wordt de 
naald automatisch in het instrument getrokken.

● De kleurcodering voor de naaldmaat is te vinden op de retractietrigger (◄) en dient als 
indicator voor de activeringsfunctie.

Voorzorgsmaatregelen:
● Uitsluitend voor eenmalig gebruik. Hergebruik van dit hulpmiddel kan resulteren in 

blootstelling ann via bloed overgedragen pathogenen, waaronder het hepatitis B-virus 
(HBV), hepatitis C-virus (HCV) en het human immunodeficiency virus (HIV).

● Niet gebruiken als de verpakking of het product beschadigd is. 
● Niet gemaakt met natuurlijke latexrubber.
● Niet gemaakt met DEHP.
● Niet gemaakt met PVC.
● De VanishPoint®-bloedafnameset kan worden gebruikt voor het afnemen van bloed voor 

diagnostische doeleinden of voor een kortdurende IV-toediening gedurende maximaal 2 uur.
Gebruiksaanwijzing:
Voor het verzamelen van bloed met een slanghouder
● Selecteer een locatie voor venapunctie en bereid deze voor met een aseptische techniek 

volgens het protocol van de instelling.
● Schroef de lueradapter in een slanghouder, waarbij moet worden gewaarborgd dat de hub 

met vleugels stevig bevestigd blijft op de adapter.
1. Houd het instrument bij de vingergrepen vast en verwijder de hoes van de naald voorzichtig 

  met een draaiende beweging. Oefen geen druk uit op de retractietrekker, die wordt 
aangegeven met de kleurgecodeerde pijl (◄), bij het verwijderen van de hoes van de naald 
of bij het uitvoeren van een aderpunctie.

2. Voer de venapunctie uit, controleer op het terugstromen van bloed in het instrument. Plaats 
de het buisje voor bloedverzameling en verzamel het bloedmonster volgens het beleid van 
de instelling.

3. Nadat het laatste buisje is verwijderd en terwijl de naald zich nog in de ader van de 
patiënt bevindt, drukt u de retractietrekker, die wordt aangegeven met de kleurgecodeerde 
pijl (◄), stevig in.

4. De naald wordt automatisch teruggetrokken uit de ader van patiënt in het instrument. Als 
het naaldretractiemechanisme niet werkt, gooit u de bloedafnameset weg in een geschikte 
container voor scherpe items conform het protocol van de instelling. Niet de dop weer 
aanbrengen op besmette naalden.

5. Voer de bloedverzamelset en buishouder af in een hiervoor geschikte container voor 
scherpe items volgens het protocol van de instelling. Verwijder de buishouder niet van de 
bloedverzamelset.

Voor bloedverzameling met een injectiespuit
● Selecteer een locatie voor venapunctie en bereid deze voor met een aseptische techniek 

volgens het protocol van de instelling.
● Verwijder de luer-adapter of luer-kap en bevestig de injectiespuit. Voer de lueradapter af 

op juiste wijze in een hiervoor geschikte container voor scherpe items volgens het protocol 
van de instelling.

● Houd het instrument bij de vingergrepen vast en verwijder de hoes van de naald voorzichtig 
met een draaiende beweging. Oefen geen druk uit op de retractietrekker, die wordt 
aangegeven met de kleurgecodeerde pijl (◄), bij het verwijderen van de hoes van de naald 
of bij het uitvoeren van een aderpunctie.

● Voer de aderpunctie uit, controleer op het terugstromen van bloed in het instrument zoals 
getoond in afbeelding 2.

● Verzamel bloedmonster in overeenstemming met het beleid van de instelling.
● Terwijl de naald zich nog in de ader van de patiënt bevindt, drukt u de retractietrekker, 

die wordt aangegeven met de gekleurde pijl (◄), stevig in zoals weergegeven in 
afbeeldingen 3 en 4.

● De naald wordt automatisch teruggetrokken uit de ader van patiënt in het instrument. Als 
het naaldretractiemechanisme niet werkt, gooit u de bloedafnameset weg in een geschikte 
container voor scherpe items conform het protocol van de instelling. Niet de dop weer 
aanbrengen op besmette naalden.

● Breng het bloed over naar een hiervoor geschikte monstercontainer volgens het protocol 
van de instelling.

● Voer bloedverzamelset af in een hiervoor geschikte container voor scherpe items volgens 
het protocol van de instelling.

Voor kortdurende intraveneuze toediening (tot 2 uur)
● Verwijder de luer-adapter of luer-kap en bevestig deze aan de infuusslangen of de 

injectiespuit. Voer de lueradapter af op juiste wijze in een hiervoor geschikte container voor 
scherpe items volgens het protocol van de instelling.

● Vul de set in overeenstemming met het protocol van de instelling.
Vulvolume van slangen 17,8 cm = 0,23 ml
Vulvolume van slangen 30,48 cm = 0,35 ml

● Selecteer een locatie voor venapunctie en bereid deze voor met een aseptische techniek 
volgens het protocol van de instelling.

● Houd het instrument bij de vingergrepen vast en verwijder de hoes van de naald voorzichtig 
met een draaiende beweging. Oefen geen druk uit op de retractietrekker, die wordt 
aangegeven met de kleurgecodeerde pijl (◄), bij het verwijderen van de hoes van de naald 
of bij het uitvoeren van een aderpunctie.

● Voer de aderpunctie uit, controleer op het terugstromen van bloed in het instrument zoals 
getoond in afbeelding 2.

● Zet instrument vast en dien medicatie/vloeistoffen toe in overeenstemming met het protocol 
van de instelling. Mag niet langer dan 2 uur worden gebruikt.

● Wanneer de infusie is voltooid en terwijl de naald zich nog in de ader van de patiënt 
bevindt, drukt u de retractietrekker, die wordt aangegeven met de kleurgecodeerde pijl (◄), 
stevig in zoals weergegeven in afbeeldingen 3 en 4.

● De naald wordt automatisch teruggetrokken uit de ader van patiënt in het instrument. Als 
het naaldretractiemechanisme niet werkt, gooit u de bloedafnameset weg in een geschikte 
container voor scherpe items conform het protocol van de instelling. Niet de dop weer 
aanbrengen op besmette naalden.

● Voer bloedverzamelset af in een hiervoor geschikte container voor scherpe items volgens 
het protocol van de instelling.

PORTUGUÊS
Descrição:
● Componentes estéreis e não pirogênicos.
● O conjunto de coleta de sangue VanishPoint® está disponível com e sem adaptador de 

luer.
● O conjunto de coleta de sangue VanishPoint® foi projetado para minimizar a exposição à 

agulha contaminada e reduzir o risco de ferimentos por picadas de agulhas. Na ativação, 
a agulha retrai automaticamente para dentro do dispositivo.

● O código de cores dos calibre da agulha pode ser encontrado no acionador de retração 
(◄) e serve  como indicador do recurso de ativação.

Precauções:
● Somente para uso único. A reutilização deste dispositivo pode ter como consequência a 

transmissão de patógenos pelo sangue, abrangendo o vírus da hepatite B (HBV), o vírus 
da hepatite C (HCV) e o vírus da imunodeficiência humana (HIV).

● Não use se o produto ou a embalagem estiverem danificados. 
● Não é fabricado com látex de borracha natural.
● Não é fabricado com DEHP.
● Não é fabricado com PVC.
● O conjunto de coleta de sangue VanishPoint® pode ser usado para coleta de sangue para 

fins de diagnóstico ou para administração IV de curto prazo, de até 2 horas.
Instruções de uso:
Para coleta de sangue com adaptador para tubos
● Selecione e prepare o local da venipuntura usando uma técnica de assepsia de acordo 

com a política da instituição.
● Inisra o adaptador luer em um adaptador para tubos, garantindo que o eixo articulado 

permaneça perfeitamente conectado ao adaptador luer.
1. Segurando o dispositivo com os suportes, remova a tampa da agulha com cuidado usando 

um movimento de torção. Não aplique pressão no acionador de retração, indicado pela 
seta com código de cor (◄), ao remover a tampa da agulha ou ao fazer a punção da veia.

2. Realize a punção venosa observando o retorno do sangue no dispositivo. Insira o tubo de 
coleta de sangue e colete a amostra de sangue de acordo com a política da instituição.

3. Depois de remover o último tubo, com a agulha ainda na veia do paciente, pressione 
com firmeza o acionador de retração, indicado pela seta com código de cor (◄).

4. A agulha se retrairá automaticamente da veia do paciente para dentro do dispositivo. Caso 
o mecanismo de retração da agulha não funcione, descarte o conjunto de coleta de sangue 
em um recipiente apropriado para instrumentos pontiagudos, de acordo com o protocolo 
da instituição. Não faça recapeamento de agulhas contaminadas.

5. Descarte o conjunto de coleta de sangue e o adaptador para tubos em um recipiente 
apropriado para instrumentos pontiagudos de acordo com o protocolo da instituição. Não 
remova o adaptador para tubos do conjunto de coleta de sangue.

Para coleta de sangue com o uso de uma seringa
● Selecione e prepare o local da venipuntura usando uma técnica de assepsia de acordo 

com a política da instituição.

● Remova o adaptador de luer ou a tampa luer e conecte a seringa. Descarte o adaptador 
luer em um recipiente apropriado para instrumentos pontiagudos de acordo com o protocolo 
da instituição.

● Segurando o dispositivo com os suportes, remova a tampa da agulha com cuidado usando 
um movimento de torção. Não aplique pressão no acionador de retração, indicado pela seta 
com código de cor (◄), ao remover a tampa da agulha ou ao fazer a punção da veia.

● Faça a venipuntura observando o retorno do sangue no dispositivo, como mostrado na 
Figura 2.

● Colete a amostra de sangue de acordo com a política da instituição.
● Com a agulha ainda na veia do paciente, pressione com firmeza o acionador de retração 

indicado pela seta com código de cor (◄) conforme mostrado nas figuras nº 3 e nº 4.
● A agulha se retrairá automaticamente da veia do paciente para dentro do dispositivo. Caso 

o mecanismo de retração da agulha não funcione, descarte o conjunto de coleta de sangue 
em um recipiente apropriado para instrumentos pontiagudos, de acordo com o protocolo 
da instituição. Não faça recapeamento de agulhas contaminadas.

● Transfira o sangue para o recipiente apropriado de amostras conforme o protocolo da 
instituição.

● Descarte o conjunto de coleta de sangue em um recipiente apropriado para instrumentos 
pontiagudos de acordo com o protocolo da instituição.

Para administração IV de curta duração (até 2 horas)
● Remova o adaptador de luer ou a tampa luer e conecte ao tubo ou seringa para 

administração IV. Descarte o adaptador luer em um recipiente apropriado para instrumentos 
pontiagudos de acordo com o protocolo da instituição.

● Prepare de acordo com o protocolo da instituição.
Volume de pré-ativação do tubo de 7 pol. = 0,23 ml
Volume de pré-ativação do tubo de 12 pol. = 0,35 ml

● Selecione e prepare o local da venipuntura usando uma técnica de assepsia de acordo 
com a política da instituição.

● Segurando o dispositivo com os suportes, remova a tampa da agulha com cuidado usando 
um movimento de torção. Não aplique pressão no acionador de retração, indicado pela seta 
com código de cor (◄), ao remover a tampa da agulha ou ao fazer a punção da veia.

● Faça a venipuntura observando o retorno do sangue no dispositivo, como mostrado na 
Figura 2.

● Fixe o dispositivo e administre a medicação/líquidos de acordo com o protocolo da 
instituição. Não deve ser usado por mais de 2 horas.

● Quando a infusão estiver concluída e com a agulha ainda na veia do paciente, pressione 
firmemente o acionador de retração indicado pela seta com código de cor (◄) conforme 
mostrado nas figuras nº 3 e nº 4.

● A agulha se retrairá automaticamente da veia do paciente para dentro do dispositivo. Caso 
o mecanismo de retração da agulha não funcione, descarte o conjunto de coleta de sangue 
em um recipiente apropriado para instrumentos pontiagudos, de acordo com o protocolo 
da instituição. Não faça recapeamento de agulhas contaminadas.

● Descarte o conjunto de coleta de sangue em um recipiente apropriado para instrumentos 
pontiagudos de acordo com o protocolo da instituição.

日本語
説明:
● 内容物は滅菌済みで、発熱性はありません。
● VanishPoint® 採血セットは、ルアーアダプタ付、またはルアーアダプタなしでご用意しております
。

● VanishPoint® 採血管セットは汚染針への接触を最小限にして穿刺による怪我を少なくする目的
で設計されています。  作動後、ニードルは自動的にデバイスに収納されます。

● ニードルゲージの色別コードは収納トリガー(◄)で見つけることができます。また、作動機能のイ
ンジケーターの役割も行います。

使用上の注意:
● 使用1回限り。 このデバイスを再使用するとB型肝炎 (HBV)、C型肝炎 (HCV),、ヒト免疫不全ウイルス 

(HIV) などの血液感染性の病原体に暴露されます。
● 製品やパッケージが損傷している時は使用しないでください。
● 天然ゴムのラテックスを使用して製造していません。
● フタル酸ジエチルヘキシルを使用して製造していません。
● ポリ塩化ビニルを使用して製造していません。
● VanishPoint® 採血管セットは、診断目的または短期静脈内投与での採血に、最長2時間使用する
ことができます。
使用説明書:
チューブホルダーを使用する採血管の場合
● 医療機関の手順に従って無菌手法を用いて静脈穿刺部位を選択して準備します。
● ルアーアダプターをチューブホルダーに通して取り付けます。
1. つまみを使用してデバイスを保持し、針カバーをねじって、注意深く取り外します。ニードルカバ
ーの取り外しや、静脈穿刺をする際は、色分けされた矢印 (◄) で示される収納トリガーに圧力を
加えないでください。

2. 血液がデバイスへ逆流するのを確認しながら、静脈穿刺を実行します。医療機関の方針に従って
採血管を挿入して血液検体を採取します。 

3. 最後のチューブを取り外したら、針が患者の静脈にまだ残っている間に、色分けされた矢印 (◄) 
で示される収納トリガーをしっかりと押さえます。

4. ニードルが患者の静脈からデバイスに自動的に戻ります。ニードル格納メカニズムが作動しな
い場合、各医療機関の手順に従って、採血セットを適切な鋭利物廃棄容器に廃棄します。汚染し
たニードルに再度キャップしないでください。

5. 採血管セットとチューブホルダーを医療機関の手順に従って適切な廃棄物容器に廃棄します。
採血管セットからチューブホルダーを取り外さないでください。

シリンジを使用する採血管の場合
● 院内規則に従って無菌手法を用いて静脈穿刺部位を選択して準備します。
● ルアーアダプタまたはルアーキャップを取り外してシリンジを取り付けます。ルアーアダプターを
医療機関の手順に従って適切な廃棄物容器に廃棄します。

● つまみを使用してデバイスを保持し、針カバーをねじって、注意深く取り外します。ニードルカバー
の取り外しや、静脈穿刺をする際は、色分けされた矢印 (◄) で示される収納トリガーに圧力を加
えないでください。

● 図 #2 のように血液がデバイスに注入されるのを見ながら、静脈穿刺を実行します。
● 医療機関の方針に従って血液検体を採取します。
● ニードルが患者の血管に刺さった状態のまま、色分けされた矢印 (◄) で示す収納トリガーを図 
#3 と #4 のようにしっかりと押します。

● ニードルが患者の静脈からデバイスに自動的に戻ります。ニードル格納メカニズムが作動しない
場合、各医療機関の手順に従って、採血セットを適切な鋭利物廃棄容器に廃棄します。汚染した
ニードルに再度キャップしないでください。

● 医療機関の方針に従って適切な検体容器に血液を移します。
● 採血セットを医療機関の方針に従って適切な廃棄物容器に廃棄します。
短期静脈内投与（最高2時間まで）の場合
● ルアーアダプタまたはルアーキャップを取り外して静脈内チューブまたはシリンジに取り付けま
す。ルアーアダプターを医療機関の手順に従って適切な廃棄物容器に廃棄します。

● セットを医療機関の手順に従ってプライミングします。
7インチチューブのプライミング量 = 0.23mL
12インチチューブのプライミング量 = 0.35mL

● 院内規則に従って無菌手法を用いて静脈穿刺部位を選択して準備します。
● つまみを使用してデバイスを保持し、針カバーをねじって、注意深く取り外します。ニードルカバー
の取り外しや、静脈穿刺をする際は、色分けされた矢印 (◄) で示される収納トリガーに圧力を加
えないでください。

● 図 #2 のように血液がデバイスに注入されるのを見ながら、静脈穿刺を実行します。

● 医療機関の手順に従ってデバイスを固定して薬液を投与します。 2時間以上使用しないでくださ
い。

● 注入が完了する際、ニードルが患者の血管に刺さった状態のまま、色分けされた矢印 (◄) で示す
収納トリガーを図 #3 と #4 のようにしっかりと押します。

● ニードルが患者の静脈からデバイスに自動的に戻ります。ニードル格納メカニズムが作動しない
場合、各医療機関の手順に従って、採血セットを適切な鋭利物廃棄容器に廃棄します。汚染した
ニードルに再度キャップしないでください。

● 採血セットを医療機関の方針に従って適切な廃棄物容器に廃棄します。

TÜRKÇE
Tanım:
● İçindekiler sterildir ve pirojenik değildir.
● VanishPoint® kan toplama setleri luer adaptörlü veya luer adaptörsüz olarak sunulmaktadır.
● VanishPoint® kan alma seti kontamine iğneye maruz kalmayı en aza indirecek ve iğne 

batması nedeniyle yaralanma riskini azaltacak şekilde tasarlanmıştır. Aktivasyon halinde, 
iğne otomatik olarak cihazın içine geri çekilir.

● İğne ölçüsüne ilişkin renk kodlaması geri çekme tetiğinde (◄) bulunabilir ve aktivasyon 
özelliğinin bir göstergesi olarak işlev görür.

Önlemler:
● Tek kullanımlıktır. Bu cihazın tekrar kullanılması, Hepatit B virüsü (HBV), Hepatit C virüsü 

(HCV) ve insan immün yetmezlik virüsü (HIV) gibi kan yoluyla bulaşan patojenlere maruz 
kalma riskini  doğurur.

● Ürün veya ambalaj zarar görmüşse kullanmayınız.
● Doğal kauçuk lateks ile üretilmemiştir.
● DEHP ile üretilmemiştir.
● PVC ile üretilmemiştir.
● VanishPoint® kan alma seti tanı amaçlı kan alımı için veya 2 saate kadar kısa süreli IV 

yönetimi için kullanılabilir.
Kullanım Talimatları:
Tüp Tutucu Kullanarak Kan Almak İçin
● Kurumsal politikalara uygun şekilde aseptik teknik kullanarak venipunktür bölgesini seçip 

hazırlayın.
● Luer adaptörünü bir tüp tutucuya geçirin ve bu sırada kanatlı göbeğin adaptöre sıkıca bağlı 

kalmasını sağlayın.
1. Cihazı parmaklarınızla tutarak, döndürme hareketiyle, iğne kapağını dikkatlice çıkarın. İğne 

kapağını çıkarırken veya venipunktür gerçekleştirirken renk kodlu ok (◄) ile belirtilen geri 
çekme tetiğine basınç uygulamayın.

2. Venipunktür uygulayın ve cihazdaki kan geri dönüşünü gözlemleyin. Kurumsal 
politikalarınıza göre kan alma tüpünü yerleştirin ve kan örneğini alın.

3. Son tüp çıkarıldıktan sonra, iğne hala hastanın damarı içindeyken, renk kodlu ok (◄) ile 
belirtilen geri çekme tetiğine sıkıca basın.

4. Hastanın damarındaki iğne otomatik olarak cihazın içine çekilir. İğne geri çekme 
mekanizmasının etkinleşmemesi durumunda, kan alma setini kurum protokolü 
doğrultusunda uygun bir kesici madde kabına atın. Kontaminate iğnelerin başlığını tekrar 
takmayın.

5. Kan alma setini ve tüp tutucuyu kurum protokolü doğrultusunda uygun bir kesici madde 
kabına atın. Tüp tutucuyu kan toplama setinden çıkarmayın.

Şırınga Kullanarak Kan Almak İçin
● Kurumsal politikalara uygun şekilde aseptik teknik kullanarak venipunktür bölgesini seçip 

hazırlayın.
● Luer adaptörü veya luer kapağı çıkarın ve şırıngayı takın. Luer adaptörünü kurum protokolü 

doğrultusunda uygun bir kesici madde kabına atın.
● Cihazı parmaklarınızla tutarak, döndürme hareketiyle, iğne kapağını dikkatlice çıkarın. İğne 

kapağını çıkarırken veya venipunktür gerçekleştirirken renk kodlu ok (◄) ile belirtilen geri 
çekme tetiğine basınç uygulamayın.
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● Po zakończeniu infuzji, gdy igła jest jeszcze w żyle pacjenta, pewnie nacisnąć spust 
cofania oznaczony barwną strzałką (◄), tak jak to pokazano na ilustracji 3 i 4.

● Igła automatycznie wycofa się z żyły pacjenta do urządzenia. W przypadku gdy 
mechanizm wycofywania igły nie aktywuje się, zestaw do pobierania krwi należy 
wyrzucić do odpowiedniego pojemnika na ostre elementy zgodnie z procedurą. Nie 
nakładaj ponownie osłonki na skażone igły.

● Wyrzucić zestaw do pobierania krwi do odpowiedniego pojemnika na ostre elementy 
zgodnie z procedurą.

REAL SAFETY ™


